CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-44

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2006-21, SECTION 300-3 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, ENTITLED FEES FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMITS; SURCHARGE FEES

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 2006-21, as amended, Chapter 300, Section 300-3 setting forth the fees for construction permits and surcharge fees; and

WHEREAS, NJSA 52:27D-126c exempts public building fees for county municipal or any agency or instrumentality thereof including any fee for construction permits for the erection, or alteration of any public building or part thereof and further states that no erection or alteration of any public building or part thereof by a county, municipality, school board or any agency or instrumentality thereof shall be subject to any fee, including any surcharge or training fee, imposed by any department or agency of government except the imposition of a fee upon a Board of Education for the review of plans submitted to it pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-130; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Section 300- 3A(5) to conform with NJSA 52:27D-126c

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 2006-21, as amended, Chapter 300, Section 300-3A(5) shall be amended to add Section 300-3A(5)(a)as follows:

(5)(a) In accordance with NJSA 52:27D-126c the fee specified in accordance with this subsection shall be waived for any county, municipal or any agency or instrumentality thereof.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that any Ordinance or portions thereof that are inconsistent herewith shall be deleted and void to the extent of such inconsistencies and the terms of this Ordinance shall supersede the same.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to Law.

Passed First Reading:

Passed Final Reading:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk